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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT 

To the Board of Trustees 
The Jewish Community Foundation of Central New York, Inc. 
DeWitt, New York

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Opinion 

We have audited the financial statements of the Jewish Community Foundation of Central New York, Inc., which 
comprise the statement of financial position as of June 30, 2025, and the related statements of activities and cash 
flows for the year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position
of the Jewish Community Foundation of Central New York, Inc. as of June 30, 2025, and the change in its net 
assets and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America
(GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Jewish
Community Foundation of Central New York, Inc. and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance 
with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, 
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of 
financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Jewish Community Foundation of 
Central New York, Inc.’s ability to continue as a going concern for one year after the date that the financial 
statements are issued.



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements  
 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free 
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our 
opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it 
exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 
error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in 
the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements.  
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:  

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.  
• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or 

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include 
examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that 
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Jewish Community Foundation of Central New York, Inc.’s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting 
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 
raise substantial doubt about the Jewish Community Foundation of Central New York, Inc.’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the 
planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters that 
we identified during the audit.  
 
Report on Summarized Comparative Information 
 
We have previously audited the Jewish Community Foundation of Central New York, Inc.’s June 30, 2024 financial 
statements, and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those audited financial statements in our report 
dated November 14, 2024.  In our opinion, the summarized comparative information presented herein as of and 
for the year ended June 30, 2024, is consistent, in all material respects, with the audited financial statements from 
which it has been derived. 
 
 
 
 
Syracuse, New York 
November 6, 2025 



2025 2024

Current assets:
Cash 65,038$               284,982$            
Cash equivalents -                            806
Investments 31,058,148 28,891,224
Split-interest agreements 1,029,155 958,081
Cash surrender value of life insurance 187,589 185,972
Other assets 9,563 6,275

Total current assets 32,349,493 30,327,340

Property and equipment, net 528 1,434                   

32,350,021$       30,328,774$       

Liabilities:
Accrued payroll and other current liabilities 1,220$                 15,596$               
Charitable remainder annuity trust payable 118,224 133,846               
Due to agency endowments 10,717,668 9,865,953
Due to UJC - charitable gift annuities 4,790 5,055

Total liabilities 10,841,902 10,020,450

Net assets:
Without donor restrictions 2,616,021 2,450,102

With donor restrictions
Donor advised funds 7,263,179 7,160,524
Split-interest agreements 906,141 819,181
Life insurance trusts 187,589 185,972
Restricted endowment funds 10,535,189 9,692,545

Total net assets with donor restrictions 18,892,098 17,858,222

Total net assets 21,508,119 20,308,324

32,350,021$       30,328,774$       

LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS

June 30,

THE JEWISH COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF CENTRAL NEW YORK, INC.

Statement of Financial Position

June 30, 2025 (with summarized comparative totals for June 30, 2024)

ASSETS

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Without Donor 
Restriction

With Donor 
Restriction

2025           
Total

2024            
Total

Revenue and other support:
Contributions 14,231$              2,838,375$     2,852,606$     4,314,352$     
Change in value of split-interest agreements -                           73,285             73,285            71,506             
Change in cash surrender value of life insurance -                           1,617               1,617               3,124               
Interest and dividends 158,955              459,145          618,100          470,443          
Realized and unrealized gain on investments 202,916              1,260,104       1,463,020       1,751,774       
Other revenue 138,337              -                       138,337          134,960          
Net assets released from restriction 3,598,650           (3,598,650)      -                       -                       

Total revenue and other support 4,113,089           1,033,876       5,146,965       6,746,159       

Allocations:
Allocation of donor advised funds 2,844,068           -                       2,844,068       3,037,242       
Allocation of endowment funds 754,582              -                       754,582          746,462          
Allocation from unrestricted fund 124,388              -                       124,388          133,338          

3,723,038           -                       3,723,038       3,917,042       

Expenses:
Program Expenses:

Personnel 70,509                -                       70,509            49,644             
Marketing 15,991                -                       15,991            22,883             
Professional 7,044                  -                       7,044               13,425             
Occupancy 3,969                  -                       3,969               -                       
General administration 12,781                -                       12,781            1,819               

110,294              -                       110,294          87,771             
Management and General Expenses:

Personnel 45,079                -                       45,079            26,732             
Professional 30,093                -                       30,093            25,857             
Occupancy 7,371                  -                       7,371               -                       
General administration 31,295                -                       31,295            31,587             

113,838              -                       113,838          84,176             

Total expenses 224,132              -                       224,132          171,947          

Total allocations and expenses 3,947,170           -                       3,947,170       4,088,989       

Change in net assets 165,919              1,033,876       1,199,795       2,657,170       

Net assets at beginning of year 2,450,102           17,858,222     20,308,324     17,651,154     

Net assets at end of year 2,616,021$        18,892,098$   21,508,119$   20,308,324$   

THE JEWISH COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF CENTRAL NEW YORK, INC.

Statement of Activities

Year ended June 30, 2025 (with summarized comparative totals for June 30, 2024)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
- 4 -



2025 2024
Cash flows from operating activities:

Change in net assets 1,199,795$        2,657,170$        
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to

net cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation expense 906 906                      
Gain on investments (1,463,020) (1,751,774)
Change in value of split-interest agreements (71,074) (88,130)
Change in cash surrender value of life insurance, net of premiums (1,617) (3,124)
Donated stock (1,711,625) (2,051,905)

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Other assets (3,288) (299)
Accrued payroll and other current liabilities (14,376)               (1,212)                 
Charitable remainder annuity trust payable (15,622)               1,194                  
Due to UJC - charitable gift annuities (265) 868
Due to agency endowments 851,715 1,668,692

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (1,228,471) 432,386

Cash flows from investing activities
Proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 15,062,941 6,338,438
Purchase of investments (14,055,220) (7,123,565)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities: 1,007,721 (785,127)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (220,750) (352,741)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 285,788 638,529

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 65,038$              285,788$            

THE JEWISH COMMUNITY FOUNDATION OF CENTRAL NEW YORK, INC.

Statement of Cash Flows

Year ended June 30, 2025 (with summarized comparative totals for June 30, 2024)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
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Notes to Financial Statements 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 

Nature of Operations 
 

The Jewish Community Foundation of Central New York, Inc. (“Foundation") is a non-profit corporation 
which supports Jewish philanthropy.  The Foundation strives to match the donor’s philanthropic interests 
to the designated agency, organization or synagogue.  

 
Financial Statements Presentation 
 
The accompanying financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  Net assets and 
revenues, expenses, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor imposed 
restrictions. 
 
The financial statements include certain prior year summarized comparative information in total but not 
by net asset class.  Such information does not include sufficient detail to constitute a presentation in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  Accordingly, 
such information should be read in conjunction with the Foundation’s financial statements for the year 
ended June 30, 2024, from which the summarized information was derived. 
 
Classification of Net Assets 
 
The net assets have been classified as without donor restriction or with donor restriction based on the 
existence and/or nature of any donor imposed restrictions. When the donor restriction expires, that is, 
when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is accomplished, net assets with donor 
restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restriction and reported in the statement of 
activities as net assets released from restrictions. Donor-restricted contributions whose restrictions are 
met within the same year as received are reflected as contributions and net assets without donor 
restriction.  

 
The Foundation has the following categories of net assets: 
 
Net assets without donor restriction: 

 

Unrestricted assets - consists of contributions received and investment income earned that are 
available for general use. 
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Notes to Financial Statements 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

 
Classification of Net Assets (continued) 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions: 

 
Donor advised funds - consist of contributions received and investment income earned.  Donor 
advised funds are placed in a fund named by the donor.  The Foundation will consider the donor’s 
recommendation for disbursements from this fund to approved charitable organizations.  All such 
recommendations shall be advisory only and shall not be binding on the Board of Trustees or the 
Foundation. 

 
Other restricted funds - consists of contributions in the form of split-interest agreements, life 
insurance trusts, agency funds, and named or temporarily restricted endowment funds.  Certain 
named endowment funds can include time limits during which the funds must be expended.  Any 
unexpended funds will be reclassified as a liability when the time limits expire. 

 
Endowment funds - consist of donor restricted nonexpendable contributions received and, if 
specified by donor, a portion of investment earnings.  These restricted net assets shall generally 
be, those funds for which the income and/or principal are specifically restricted to uses within the 
charitable purposes of the Foundation which are specified in the gift instrument.  Generally, the 
income of restricted funds shall be deemed to include not only investment income but also 
realized and unrealized appreciation on the initial principal. 

 
Net assets with donor restrictions as of June 30 are: 

2025 2024
Donor advised funds 7,263,179$        7,160,524$        
Split-interest agreements 906,141              819,181              
Life insurance trusts 187,589              185,972              
Restricted endowment funds 10,535,189        9,692,545           

18,892,098$      17,858,222$      

 
Liquidity 

 
As part of the Foundation's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be 
available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come due. In addition, the 
Foundation invests cash in excess of daily requirements in investments. Although the Foundation does not 
intend to spend from its investments, amounts without restrictions could be made available if necessary 
to help manage unanticipated liquidity needs. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

 
Availability of Resources 
 
The Foundation’s financial assets available within one year of the statement of financial position date for 
general expenditure were as follows as of June 30: 
 

2025 2024

Cash 65,038$          284,982$        
Cash equivalents -                        806                  
Investments 31,058,148    28,891,224    

Total financial assets 31,123,186    29,177,012    
Net assets with donor restrictions:

Donor advised funds (7,263,179)     (7,160,524)     
Restricted endowment funds (10,535,189)  (9,692,545)     

(17,798,368)  (16,853,069)  
Financial assets available to meet general 
expenditures over the next one year 13,324,818$  12,323,943$  

 
 

Revenue Recognition and Contributions 
 
The Foundation follows FASB ASC 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers.  Under ASU 2014-09, 
revenues from customers is recognized when the underlying performance obligation is satisfied by 
transferring control of a product or service to a customer at an amount expected to be entitled to in 
exchange for those products or services provided.   The Foundation does not have any material sources of 
revenue within the scope of ASC 606.  

 
The Foundation’s significant source of revenue is from contributions which are covered under Topic 958-
605, Not-for-Profit Entities – Revenue recognition. 
 
Contributions received are recorded as net assets with or without donor restrictions based on the 
existence or absence of donor restrictions. Unconditional promises to give cash and other assets are 
reported at fair value at the date the promise is received. Reserves are recorded when specific receivables 
are deemed to be uncollectible. Conditional promises to give and indications of intentions to give are 
reported at fair value at the date the gift is received. The gifts are reported as net assets with donor 
restrictions if they are received with donor stipulations that limit the use of the donated assets. When a 
donor restriction expires, that is, when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is 
accomplished, net assets with donor restrictions are reclassified to net assets without donor restrictions 
and reported in the statement of activities and changes in net assets as net assets released from 
restriction. Donor restricted contributions whose restrictions are met within the same year as received are 
reflected as unrestricted contributions.  It is the Foundation’s policy to liquidate donated stock at the date 
of donation. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

 
Contributions of Nonfinancial Assets 

 
The Foundation follows FASB ASU 2020-07 Not-for-Profit Entities (Topic 958): Presentation and 
Disclosures by Not-for-Profit Entities for Contributed Nonfinancial Assets. ASU 2020-07 increases the 
transparency of contributed nonfinancial assets through enhanced presentation and disclosure and 
requires nonfinancial assets to be presented as separate line items in the statement of activities.  
 
A number of unpaid volunteers have made significant contributions of their time to the Foundation’s 
programs.  The value of these contributions is not reflected in these financial statements since it is not 
susceptible to objective measurement or valuation in accordance with ASU 2020-07. 
 
Methods Used for Allocation of Expenses among Program and Management and General 
 
The financial statements present expenses by function and natural classification. Expenses directly 
attributable to a specific functional area of the Foundation are reported as expenses of those functional 
areas. Certain categories of expenses are attributable to program and/or management and general. In 
most cases, such expenses have been allocated based on personnel time spent.  See note 6. 
 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 

 
For purposes of the statement of cash flows, the Foundation considers all short-term investments, when 
applicable, with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents. 
 
The Foundation follows FASB ASU 2016-18, Statement of Cash Flows, which requires that a statement of 
cash flows explain the change during the period in the total of cash, cash equivalents, and amounts 
generally described as restricted cash or restricted cash equivalents. The following table provides a 
reconciliation of cash, cash equivalents, and restricted cash within the statement of financial position, to 
the total of the same such amounts shown in the statement of cash flows at June 30: 
 

2025 2024
Cash 65,038$            284,982$          
Cash equivalents -              806         

Total cash and cash equivalents shown in 
the statements of cash flows 65,038$            285,788$          

 
 
 Investments  
 

The Foundation’s investments consist primarily of money market funds, publicly traded mutual funds and 
U.S. government securities.  These investments are subject to varying degrees of market risk.  The 
investments are managed by the Foundation investment committee as well as outside investment 
advisors. Investment income, realized and unrealized gains are allocated to the applicable funds on a 
monthly basis. During fiscal 2025 and 2024, net investment activity, including interest and dividends, 
realized and unrealized gains and losses, resulted in a gain of approximately $2,081,000 and $2,222,000, 
respectively. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 
 

Investments (continued) 
 

 The Foundation accounts for its investments at fair value.  Net appreciation or depreciation in the fair 
value of investments consists of the realized gains or losses and the unrealized appreciation or 
depreciation on those investments and is recognized in the statement of activities.  The fair value of 
publicly traded mutual funds is based upon quoted market prices and U.S. government securities are 
valued using pricing models maximizing the use of observable inputs for similar securities.   
 
The board of trustees designates only a portion of the Foundation’s total investment return for support of 
current operations; the remainder is retained in the endowment fund to support operations of future 
years and to offset potential market declines. The amount determined under the spending policy of the 
investment pool, and all investment income earned by investing cash in excess of daily requirements, are 
used to support current operations and donor-stipulated activities.   

 
 Split-Interest Agreements 

 
The Foundation is a beneficiary of one charitable remainder annuity trust and various charitable gift 
annuities.  The Foundation's beneficial interests are measured at the discounted value of its expected 
future cash flows.  Liabilities are recorded at the present value of future cash flows using discount rates 
and are expected to be paid to the designated beneficiary or beneficiaries. At the end of the trust and 
other split-interest agreements, the remaining assets will become available for the Foundation's use.  The 
Foundation is the trustee of the charitable remainder annuity trust and manages the assets. The 
charitable gift annuities are held and managed by the Jewish Federations of North America. 

 
Income Taxes 

 
The Foundation is exempt from income taxes under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code and 
has been determined not to be a private foundation under Section 509(a) of the Code.  
 

The Foundation follows FASB ASC Sub-Topic 740-19, Income Taxes, which requires that a tax position be 
recognized or derecognized based on a "more likely than not" threshold.  This applies to positions taken or 
expected to be taken in a tax return including maintaining tax-exempt status.  The Foundation believes its 
financial statements do not include any uncertain tax positions that qualify for either recognition or 
disclosure in the financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025 and 2024.  It is the 
Foundation’s policy to recognize any interest and penalties in general administrative expenses.  The 
Foundation's tax returns are subject to examination by taxing authorities for a period of three years from 
the date they are filed. 

 
Will, Trusts and Estates 
 
The Foundation is the beneficiary under various wills and trust agreements, the total realizable value of 
which is not presently determinable; therefore, these amounts are not recorded until the donor is 
deceased and no longer able to change their beneficiary. 
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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued) 

 
Estimates 

 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the 
reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of 
the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  
Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Risks and Uncertainties 
 
Investment securities are exposed to various risks, such as interest rate, market and credit risk.  Due to 
the level of risk associated with certain investment securities and the level of uncertainty related to 
changes in the value of investment securities, it is at least reasonably possible that changes in risk in the 
near term would materially affect the amounts reported in the statement of financial position and the 
statement of activities. 
 

2.      Fair Value Measurement 
 

The Foundation's investments are reported at fair value in the statement of financial position.  The 
Foundation follows FASB ASU 2018-13, Fair Value Measurement (Topic 820): Disclosure Framework - 
Changes to the Disclosure Requirements for Fair Value Measurement.  The methods used to measure fair 
value may produce an amount that may not be indicative of net realizable value or reflective of future fair 
values.  Furthermore, although the Foundation believes its valuation methods are appropriate and 
consistent with other market participants, the use of different methodologies or assumptions to 
determine the fair value of certain financial instruments could result in a different fair value measurement 
at the reporting date. 

 
The fair value measurement accounting literature establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the 
inputs to valuation techniques used to measure fair value.  This hierarchy consists of three broad levels: 
Level 1 inputs consist of unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and have the 
highest priority, Level 2 inputs consist of observable inputs other than quoted prices for identical assets, 
and Level 3 inputs are unobservable and have the lowest priority. The Foundation uses appropriate 
valuation techniques based on the available inputs to measure the fair value of its investments. 
 
The degree of judgement exercised in determining fair value is greatest for instruments categorized in 
Level 3.  The fair value of the split-interest agreements are derived using the present value of the 
projected fair market value of the Foundation's interest in charitable remainder annuity trusts and 
charitable gift annuities using prevailing market rates and IRS published mortality rates.  The fair value of 
the life insurance interests are derived based on the cash surrender value as provided by the respective 
insurance companies as of June 30, 2025 and 2024. 
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2.      Fair Value Measurement (continued) 
 

The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Foundation's assets at fair value 
as of June 30, 2025: 

Quoted Prices in 
Active Markets 

for Identical 
Assets

Significant Other 
Observable 

Inputs

Significant 
Unobservable 

Inputs
Fair Value (Level 1) ( Level 2) (Level 3)

Investments:
Money market funds 2,115,886$           2,115,886$           -$                            -$                            
Certificates of deposit 1,491,673             -                               1,491,673             -                               
Publicly traded mutual funds 20,754,736           20,754,736           -                               -                               
Publicly traded stocks, options and ETFs 4,385,626             4,385,626             -                               -                               
Bonds 500,000                 -                               500,000                 -                               
Treasury notes 1,810,227             1,810,227             -                               -                               

Total investments 31,058,148           29,066,475           1,991,673             -                               
Split-interest agreements

Publicly traded stocks, options and ETFs 967,039                 967,039                 -                               -                               
Other gift annuity investments 43,756                   -                               -                               43,756                   
Money market funds 18,360                   18,360                   -                               -                               

Total split-interest agreements 1,029,155             985,399                 -                               43,756                   
Cash surrender value of life insurance 187,589                 -                               -                               187,589                 

32,274,892$         30,051,874$         1,991,673$           231,345$               

 
The following table sets forth by level, within the fair value hierarchy, the Foundation's assets at fair value 
as of June 30, 2024: 

Quoted Prices in 
Active Markets 

for Identical 
Assets

Significant Other 
Observable 

Inputs

Significant 
Unobservable 

Inputs
Fair Value (Level 1) ( Level 2) (Level 3)

Investments:
Money market funds 4,054,285$           4,054,285$           -$                            -$                            
Publicly traded mutual funds 19,441,030           19,441,030           -                               -                               
Publicly traded stocks, options and ETFs 3,362,365             3,362,365             -                               -                               
Bonds 500,000                 -                               500,000                 -                               
Treasury notes 1,533,544             1,533,544             -                               -                               

Total investments 28,891,224           28,391,224           500,000                 -                               
Split-interest agreements

Publicly traded stocks, options and ETFs 894,094                 894,094                 -                               -                               
Other gift annuity investments 41,380                   -                               -                               41,380                   
Money market funds 22,607                   22,607                   -                               -                               

Total split-interest agreements 958,081                 916,701                 -                               41,380                   
Cash surrender value of life insurance 185,972                 -                               -                               185,972                 

30,035,277$         29,307,925$         500,000$               227,352$               
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3. Split-Interest Agreements 
 
 Split-interest agreements consisted of the following at June 30: 
 

Asset Liability Asset Liability

Charitable remainder annuity trusts 985,399$     118,224$     916,701$     133,846$     
Charitable gift annuities 43,756          4,790            41,380          5,055            

1,029,155$ 123,014$     958,081$     138,901$     

2025 2024

 
 

4. Endowment Funds 
 

The Foundation's endowments consist of approximately 80-100 individual funds established for a variety 
of purposes.  Net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the 
existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions as indicated in the statement of financial position. 

 
The Foundation has utilized New York State's Advice for Non-For-Profit Corporations on the Appropriation 
of Endowment Fund Appreciation to develop its interpretation of the current requirements as they relate 
to endowment fund assets and the maintenance of historical dollar value (HDV) of individual 
endowments.  In addition, the Foundation considers the New York Prudent Management of Institutional 
Funds Act (NYPMIFA) when New York implemented the regulations.  In accordance with NYPMIFA 
regulations, the Foundation records all accumulated appreciation of endowment assets as net assets with 
donor restriction until the funds are appropriated for spending.  Depreciation of endowment assets 
reduces net assets with donor restrictions to the extent unrealized gains have been accumulated and then 
reduces net assets without donor restriction. Under NYPMIFA guidelines, the Foundation, with donor 
approval, has the option to spend below the HDV of the individual endowments; however, it is the 
Foundation's interpretation that it is prudent to maintain the HDV of all endowment funds and to attempt 
to maintain purchasing power of the donor-restricted endowment funds.   
 
Should the market value of an individual endowment fund account fall below its HDV, unless the 
endowment grant specifically requests that the Foundation must at all times maintain HDV, the 
Foundation is not required to immediately replace any lost value below HDV.  In the event that current 
value, as shown at the year-end annual reporting date does fall below HDV, it is the Foundation's 
intention to be mindful of the HDV, but to continue to spend funds unless requested otherwise by the 
donor.  As of this date, no such requests have been made. 
 
Under NYPMIFA, unless an endowment fund grant instrument specifically requires the Foundation to 
maintain the purchasing power of such fund, the Foundation is not charged with doing so. 
 

 An underwater endowment fund exists when the fair value is less than the original gift or less than the 
amount required to be maintained by the donor.  The Foundation’s policy on underwater endowment 
funds is to return the fund to the value required to be maintained by the donor.  This is done by 
decreasing the approved spending by the amount needed to maintain the fund at the required donor 
level.  The Foundation currently has no underwater endowment funds.   
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4. Endowment Funds (continued) 

 
The changes in endowment net assets for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025 and 2024 is as follows: 

 

2025 2024
With Donor 
Restriction

With Donor 
Restriction

Endowment net assets, beginning of year 9,692,545$         7,745,383$         
Investment return:

Investment income (net of fees) 348,504               226,384               
Net appreciation (realized and unrealized) 845,219               1,042,043           
Investment administrative fees (44,747)               (36,731)               

Total investment appreciation 1,148,976           1,231,696           

Contributions 517,407               1,501,928           
Appropriation of endowment assets

to other internally held funds -                            (40,000)               
Appropriation of endowment assets

for expenditure (823,739)             (746,462)             

Endowment net assets, end of year 10,535,189$      9,692,545$         
 

 
The Foundation classifies the funds as net assets with donor restrictions, which includes (a) the original 
value of the gifts donated to the fund, (b) any additional future gifts to the fund, and (c) accumulation of 
unrealized and realized gains and losses on the underlying investments.   
 
Return Objectives and Risk Parameters 

 

The Foundation has adopted an investment policy for the endowment funds that seeks to maintain the 
purchasing power of the funds.  Under this policy, as approved by the board of trustees, the endowment 
assets are invested in a manner that is intended to preserve the long-term, real purchasing power of 
assets while providing a relatively predictable and growing stream of annual distributions in support of 
the Foundation.  

 

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives 
 

The Foundation relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both 
capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The 
Foundation targets a diversified asset allocation to achieve its long-term return objectives within 
prudent risk constraints. 
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5. Commitments  

 

The Foundation receives monies to be invested on behalf of various nonprofit agencies for which the 
Foundation receives a fee.  These funds approximate $10,718,000 and $9,866,000 at June 30, 2025 and 
2024, respectively.  These are recorded as an investment asset and corresponding liability on the 
accompanying statement of financial position. 
 

6. Functional Expenses 
 
 Functional allocation of expenses as of June 30: 

 

Program 
Expenses

Management 
and General 

Expenses Total
Program 
Expenses

Management 
and General 

Expenses Total
Personnel

Payroll and benefits 70,509$        45,079$          115,588$     49,644$        26,732$          76,376$        
Marketing

Advertising 13,175          -                        13,175          14,495          -                        14,495          
Brochures and printing 1,491            -                        1,491            3,675            -                        3,675            
Cultivation and other fundraising 1,325            -                        1,325            4,713            -                        4,713            

Occupancy 3,969            7,371               11,340          -                     -                        -                     
Professional

Professional service fees 7,044            30,093            37,137          13,425          25,857            39,282          
General administration

Office and supplies expense 1,328            7,851               9,179            1,009            2,864               3,873            
Supplies, rental & maintenance 1,200            2,229               3,429            -                     3,022               3,022            
Insurance -                     5,368               5,368            -                     5,376               5,376            
Software, website and technology 10,253          15,847            26,100          810                20,325            21,135          

110,294$     113,838$        224,132$     87,771$        84,176$          171,947$     

2025 2024

 
7.  Concentrations of Credit Risk 

 
The Foundation has cash balances at financial institutions located in Central New York.  Accounts at these 
institutions are insured up to the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation limits. 

 
8. Related Party 

 
The President/CEO of the Jewish Federation of Central New York, Inc. (the Federation), which has 
investments in a pooled endowment fund administered by the Foundation, also served as the Executive 
Director (and non-voting member) on the Board of the Foundation during fiscal 2025 and 2024. Four 
voting board members of the Federation are also voting board members on the Board of the Foundation.  
In addition, two employees of the Federation provide accounting and administrative services to the 
Foundation for a fee, which is then reimbursed to the Federation. 

 
9.  Subsequent Events 
 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through November 6, 2025, which is the date the financial 
statements were available to be issued.  There were no material subsequent events that required 
recognition or disclosure within these financial statements.   




